1008 SPECIAL: LAWS

Sec. 2. The said board of county commissioners are hereby author-
ized at their discretion to appropriate such sum or sums of money for
the improvement of roads, bridges, public parks and other places of
publie resort belonging to and in the county of Hennepin a are by
law given in charge of the said board of county commissioners. ’

Sec. 3.—AlN acty and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are
hereby repealed.

Sec. 4. —This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage. - -

Approved March 5, 1887.

CHAPTER 376.

[H. F. No. 406.]

AN ACT TO INCREASE THE COMPENSATION OF THE JUDGES OF THE
DISTRICT COURT OF RAMSEY COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

. Sgc. 1. That there shall be paid annually, by the county of Ram-
sey, out of the county funds of said county, to each of the judges of
the distriet court of said county, the sum of fifteen hundred ($1,500)
dollars, payable quarterly, beginning April first (1st), one thousand
eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887.) < '

Sec. 2. Chapter one hundred eighty-nine (189} of the special
laws of this state, for the year one thousand eight hundred and sev-
enty-two (1872), is hercby repealed, such repeal.to take effect April
first (1st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887.)

Sec. 3. This act shall fake effect and be in force from and after
its passage. : ‘ ’

Approved February 19, 1887.

' CHAPTER 377.

[H. F. No. %0 ]

AN ACT TO REQUIRE THE CLERK OF THE MUNICIPAL COURT OF 8T
PAUL TO MAKE REPORT.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesola:

"SecrioN 1. That the clerk of the municipal court of the city of
Saint Paul be and he is hereby required to make a daily report un-
.der oath to the city treasurer of all fines and moneys collected by
him for the city of Saint Paul, and a similar report, under oath, to
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the common council on the first (1st) Tuesday of each and every
month, and that all moneys, fines and costs received by said muni-
cipal clerk for the city of Saint Paul, shall be paid over to the city
treasurer on the first (1st) Monday in each and every month.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its pasaaga.

Approved March 3, 1887,

CHAPTER 378.

[H. F. No. 718.]

AN ACT TO CONSOLIDATE THE VILLAGE OF WYKOFF AND THE
TOWNSHIP OF FILLMORE. IN THE COUNTY OF FILLMORE, FOR
ASSESSMENT, TAXATION AND ELECTION PURPOSES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Seorioy 1. It shall hereafter be the duty of the town assessor of
the township of Fillmore, in the county of Fillmore, to assess the
property within the village of Wykoff, in said township, in common
with the property in said township, and for the purposes of taxation
for all town purposes, the village of Wykoff shall be considered a
part and parcel of said town of Fillmore, and all money raised for
town purposes shall be expended throughout said town of Fillmore
and village of Wykoff indiscriminately, as the same may be needed,
to all intents and purposes as though said village of Wykoff had not
been incorporated.

Szo. 2. All town elections and town meetings of said township of
Fillmore shall be held at such place in the village of Wykoff, as the
electors of said town and village may designate; and at all town elec-
tions and town meetings held in and for said town of Fillmore, the-
electors of said village of Wykoff shall participate as fully, and to all
intents and purposes as though said village of Wykoff had not been
incorporated. The electors of said village of Wykoff shall be eligi-
ble to all town offices of and for said village of Fillmore, and for all
township purposes said village shall be deemed a part of said town
of Fillmore,

Se¢. 3. Nothing herein confained shall be construed as affecting
the right of such village of Wykoff to remain an incorporated village,
alect its officers, levy necessary and usual taxes for.village purposes,
and the town assessor of said town of Fillmore shall, in addition to
his duties as such assessor, act as assessor for said village of Wykoff.

Sec. 4. This act shall take efiget and be in force from and after
its passage. Co

Approved Fubruary 21, 1887.



